would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31 December
2007, nor purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group
should be read in conjunction with the historical information of the Group as
set out in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix I to the Circular and other financial
information included elsewhere in the Circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been
prepared by the directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and
because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of financial position of the
Enlarged Group following completion of the Acquisition.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 224 —

II. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets

Shinhan- World
Golden East

The Group Group Group The
as at as at 30 as at 30 Enlarged

31 December September September Pro forma Pro forma Group
2007 2008 2008 Sub-total adjustments adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,712 20,406 9 27,127 27,127
Investment properties — 905,393 — 905,393 905,393
Goodwill — — — — —
Investments in jointly

controlled entities — — — — —
Available-for-sale

investments — — 3,896 3,896 (3,896) 4 —

6,712 925,799 3,905 936,416 932,520

Current assets
Inventories 8,992 34,771 — 43,763 43,763
Trade receivables 4,195 219 23 4,437 4,437
Deposit paid, prepayments

and other receivable 13,914 14,777 6,631 35,322 35,322
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 966 — — 966 966
Derivative financial

instruments 840 — — 840 840
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries — — 387,500 387,500 (387,500) 5 —
Amounts due from jointly

controlled entities 562 — — 562 562
Pledged deposits 5,949 — — 5,949 5,949
Cash and cash equivalents 3,587 100,674 — 104,261 (5,582) 1 98,679

39,005 150,441 394,154 583,600 190,518

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 2,593 — — 2,593 2,593
Other payables and accruals 15,114 11,518 1,535 28,167 28,167
Amount due to Riche — —  — — 375,807 6 375,807
Receipts in advance — 48,666 — 48,666 48,666
Derivative financial

instruments 459 — — 459 459
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 13,563 17,562 — 31,125 31,125
Amount due to a jointly

controlled entity 675 — — 675 675
Amount due to an immediate

holding company — 45,933 376,552 422,485 (375,807) 6 (46,678) 3 —
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries — 387,500 — 387,500 (387,500) 5 —
Tax payable 755 — — 755 755

33,159 511,179 378,087 922,425 488,247

Net current assets/(liabilities) 5,846 (360,738) 16,067 (338,825) (297,729)

Total assets less current
liabilities 12,558 565,061 19,972 597,591 634,791

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 225 —

Shinhan- World
Golden East

The Group Group Group The
as at as at 30 as at 30 Enlarged

31 December September September Pro forma Pro forma Group
2007 2008 2008 Sub-total adjustments adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 805 302,717 — 303,522 303,522
Convertible notes — — — — 36,021 1(ii) 36,021
Promissory notes payable — — — — 60,018 1(iii) 60,018
Deferred tax liabilities — 57,125 — 57,125 18,193 1(iv) 75,318

805 359,842 — 360,647 474,879

Total assets and liabilities 11,753 205,219 19,972 236,944 159,912

Equity
Share capital 12,470 74,100 1 86,571 1,177 1(i) (74,101) 2 13,647
Reserves (717) 127,223 19,971 146,477 95,128 1(v) (95,340) 3 146,265

11,753 201,323 19,972 233,048 159,912
Minority interest — 3,896 — 3,896 (3,896) 4 —

11,753 205,219 19,972 236,944 159,912

III. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets

Under HKFRS 3 Business Combination (“HKFRS 3”) the Group will apply the
purchase method to account for the acquisition of Target Group. In applying the
purchase method, the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of
Target Group will be recorded on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group at
their fair value at the date of Completion. Any goodwill or discount arising on
the acquisition will be determined as the excess or deficit of the purchase price
to be incurred by the Group over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the

[…]

ENLARGED GROUP

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged
Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January 2007. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement is based on the unaudited pro forma
consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as
set out in Appendix I of the Company’s circular dated 23 January 2009 which provide
information about how the Acquisition might have affected the financial information of
the Group, the audited consolidated income statement of the Target Group for the year
ended 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix III and V to the Circular, after making
pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the
transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements

Shinhan- World
Golden East

The Group Group Group
for the for the year for the year The

year ended ended ended Enlarged
31 December 31 December 31 December Pro forma Pro forma Group

2007 2007 2007 Sub Total adjustments adjustments Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover
Continuing operations 60,536 2,917 — 63,453 63,453
Discontinued operations 62 — — 62 62

60,598 2,917 — 63,515 63,515
Cost of sales (22,830) (858) — (23,688) (23,688)

Gross profit 37,768 2,059 — 39,827 39,827
Other income — 106,956 — 106,956 106,956
Other revenue and gains 6,212 172 111 6,495 6,495
Decrease in fair value of

investment properties — 43,853 — 43,853 43,853
Discount on acquisition of

subsidiaries — — — — 55,750 7 55,750
Selling and distribution costs (3,600) — — (3,600) (3,600)
Administrative expenses (55,264) (11,925) (305) (67,494) (67,494)
Finance costs (1,800) (19,494) — (21,294) (6,999) 8 (500) 10 (28,793)
Share of loss of jointly

controlled entities (4) — — (4) (4)
Impairment of goodwill (75,552) — — (75,552) (75,552)

Profit/(loss) before tax
Continuing operations (92,580) 121,621 (194) 28,847 77,098
Discontinuing operations 340 — — 340 340

(92,240) 121,621 (194) 29,187 77,438
Tax

Continuing operations — (13,156) — (13,156) 2,252 9 (10,904)
Discontinued operations — — — — —

— (13,156) — (13,156) (10,904)

Profit/(loss) attributable to
Shareholders
Continuing operations (92,580) 108,465 (194) 15,691 66,194
Discontinued operations 340 — — 340 340

(92,240) 108,465 (194) 16,031 66,534

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 230 —

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

7. The pro forma adjustment of approximately HK$55,750,000 represents
discount on the Acquisition. In the opinion of the directors, the effect of
discount on the Acquisition would be fairly presented on the unaudited pro
forma consolidated income statement, if assuming that the Acquisition has
been completed on 31 December 2007. Details please refer to note 3ii of
the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group.

[…]

Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1 January 2007.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is based on the unaudited
pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2007 as set out in Appendix I of the Company’s circular dated 23 January
2009 which provide information about how the Acquisition might have affected the
financial information of the Group, the audited consolidated income statement of the
Target Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 as set out in Appendix III and V to
the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i)
directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 231 —

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

Shinhan- World
The Group Golden East

for the for the for the The
year ended year ended year ended Enlarged

31 December 31 December 31 December Pro-forma Pro forma Group
2007 2007 2007 Sub-total adjustments adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Operating activities
Profit/(loss) before tax

Continuing operations (92,580) 121,621 (194) 28,847 48,251 11 77,098
Discontinued operations 340 — — 340 340

Adjustment for:
Finance costs 1,800 19,494 — 21,294 500 10 6,999 12 28,793
Interest income (247) (139) (15) (401) (401)
Depreciation 2,991 595 1 3,587 3,587
Discount on acquisition of a

subsidiary — — — — (55,750) 13 (55,750)
Impairment of goodwill 75,552 — — 75,552 75,552
Impairment of intangible assets 4,047 — — 4,047 4,047
Impairment of trade receivable 490 — — 490 490
Amortisation of intangible assets 673 — — 673 673
Equity-settled share option

expenses 98 — — 98 98
Share of loss of jointly

controlled entities 4 — — 4 4
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 501 — — 501 501
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (385) — — (385) (385)
Increase in fair value of

investment properties — (43,853) — (43,853) (43,853)
Fair value gain on financial

assets at fair value through
profit or loss (4) — — (4) (4)

Fair value gain on derivative
financial instruments (381) — — (381) (381)

Operating cash flow before
movements in working
capital (7,101) 97,718 (208) 90,409 90,409

(Increase)/decrease in
inventories (6,349) 12,371 — 6,022 6,022

(Increase)/decrease in trade
receivable (2,476) (849) 543 (2,782) (2,782)

Increase in deposits, prepayment
and other receivable (9,316) (8,312) (4,251) (21,879) (21,879)

Decrease in financial assets at
fair value through profit or
loss 5,228 — — 5,228 5,228

Decrease in derivative financial
instruments 92 — — 92 92

Increase in amounts due from
fellow subsidiaries — — (143,667) (143,667) 143,667 15 —

Increase in amounts due to
fellow subsidiaries — 143,667 — 143,667 (143,667) 15 —

Increase in amount due to an
immediate holding company — 1,926 135,710 137,636 (137,636) 16 —

Increase in amount due to Riche — — — — 137,636 16 137,638
Decrease in trade and bills

payables (523) — — (523) (523)

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 232 —

Shinhan- World
The Group Golden East

for the for the for the The
year ended year ended year ended Enlarged

31 December 31 December 31 December Pro-forma Pro forma Group
2007 2007 2007 Sub-total adjustments adjustments Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

(Increase)/decrease in other
payables and accruals 12,237 (3,092) 184 9,329 9,329

Decrease in receipts in advances — (13,858) — (13,858) (13,858)
Increase in amount due to a

jointly controlled entity 675 — — 675 675

Cash (used in)/generated from
operation (7,533) 229,571 (11,689) 210,349 210,349

Interest received 247 139 15 401 401
Tax paid (321) — — (321) (321)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (7,607) 229,710 (11,674) 210,429 210,429

Investing activities
Disposal of subsidiaries 50 — — 50 50
Purchases of shareholding in

jointly controlled entities (4) — — (4) (4)
Advances to jointly controlled

entities (562) — — (562) (562)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (7,249) (4,890) (7) (12,146) (12,146)
Purchase of renovation of

investment properties — (116,960) — (116,960) (116,960)
Payments to acquire subsidiaries — — — — (5,582) 14 (5,582)
Increase in pledged time

deposits (5,949) — — (5,949) (5,949)

Net cash used in investing
activities (13,714) (121,850) (7) (135,571) (141,153)

Financing activities
Interest paid (1,056) (19,494) — (20,550) (20,550)
Proceeds from issue of shares 24,415 — — 24,415 24,415
Redemption of convertible notes (1,000) — — (1,000) (1,000)
New bank loans 3,807 71,281 — 75,088 75,088
Repayment of bank loans (7,202) — — (7,202) (7,202)
Increase in trust receipt loans 4,577 — — 4,577 4,577
Repayments of capital element

of finance leases (395) — — (395) (395)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 23,146 51,787 — 74,933 74,933

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 1,825 159,647 (11,681) 149,791 144,209

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of year/period 955 5,799 — 6,754 6,754

Exchange reserves  (126,311) 11,681 (114,630) (114,630)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of year/period 2,780 39,135 — 41,915 36,333

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 3,587 39,135 — 42,722 (5,582) 37,140
Bank overdrafts (807) — — (807) (807)

2,780 39,135 — 41,915 36,333

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 233 —

II. Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

11. The pro forma adjustment to the consolidated cash flow statement of
approximately HK$48,251,000 represents the recognition of the discount
on acquisition of subsidiaries of approximately HK$55,750,000, the
transaction costs directly attributable to the Acquisition of approximately
HK$500,000 and finance cost of approximately HK$6,999,000 for the
purpose of adjusting the profit before taxation.

12. The pro forma adjustment of approximately HK$6,999,000 represents the